

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**and**

**EASTERN MISSOURI LABORERS' DISTRICT COUNCIL**

**Intervenor**

**v.**

**MISSOURI RED QUARRIES, INC.**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND  
CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER  
OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JULIE BROIDO**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**VALERIE L. COLLINS**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1015 Half Street, SE  
Washington, DC 20570  
(202) 273-2996  
(202) 273-1978

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issue presented .....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. Statement of relevant findings of fact.....	4
A. The Company’s operations and staff.....	4
B. Johnston’s duties and responsibilities as quarry supervisor.....	6
C. Johnston recommends hiring two new employees.....	7
II. Procedural history .....	9
A. The Board’s representation proceeding.....	9
B. The Board’s unfair-labor-practice proceeding .....	10
III. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	11
Summary of argument.....	12
Standard of review .....	13
Argument.....	15
The Board reasonably found that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union .....	15
A. Applicable principles.....	16
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Johnston is a statutory supervisor .....	18
C. Ample secondary indicia supports the Board’s finding .....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
D. The Company's challenges to the Board's findings are without merit.....	25
Conclusion .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allied Mech. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Am. Diversified Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 893 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	24
<i>Am. River Transp. Co.</i> , 2001 WL 1603863 (NLRB Div. of Judges March 1, 2001), 347 NLRB 925 (2006).....	28, 29
<i>Aurora &amp; East Denver Trash Disposal</i> , 218 NLRB 1 (1975).....	24
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Beverly Enters. v. NLRB</i> , 148 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 1998).....	16, 17
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3, 15
<i>Croft Metals, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 717 (2006).....	26
<i>D&amp;T Limousine Serv., Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 769 (1999).....	24
<i>Deffenbaugh Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 122 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Desert Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	13
<i>Detroit Coll. of Bus.</i> , 296 NLRB 318 (1989).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Donaldson Bros.</i> , 341 NLRB 958 (2004) .....	17, 20, 25
<i>Fred Meyer Alaska, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 646 (2001) .....	4, 21
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999) .....	3
<i>Golden Crest Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 348 NLRB 727 (2006) .....	26
<i>Great Am. Prods.</i> , 312 NLRB 962 (1993) .....	24
<i>Iowa Elec. Light and Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.2d 433 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	14
<i>Iron Mountain Forge Corp.</i> , 278 NLRB 255 (1986) .....	23
<i>James E. Matthews &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 354 F.2d 432 (8th Cir. 1965) .....	23
<i>J.C. Penney Corp.</i> , 347 NLRB 127 (2006) .....	21
<i>Laser Tool Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 105 (1995) .....	23
<i>Local 195</i> , 237 NLRB 1099 (1978) .....	27
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Millard Processing Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 258 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	26
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	13, 16
<i>NLRB v. Broyhill</i> , 514 F.2d 655 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	14
<i>NLRB v. Chem Fab Corp.</i> , 691 F.2d 1252 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	3, 14
<i>NLRB v. Chicago Metallic Corp.</i> , 794 F.2d 527 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	24
<i>NLRB v. Harmon, Indus.</i> , 565 F.2d 1047 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	17, 22
<i>NLRB v. Health Care &amp; Retirement Corp. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 571 (1994).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Joe B. Foods, Inc.</i> , 953 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	3, 22
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	16, 26
<i>NLRB v. Metal Container Corp.</i> , 660 F.2d 1309 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	14
<i>NLRB v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 405 F.2d 1169 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Pacific Intermountain Exp. Co.</i> , 228 F.2d 170 (8th Cir. 1955) .....	25
<i>NLRB v. Prime Energy Ltd. P'ship</i> , 244 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	17, 22
<i>NLRB v. St. Clair Die Casting, LLC</i> , 423 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	14, 17
<i>NLRB v. Superior of Mo., Inc.</i> , 233 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>NLRB v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 292 F.2d 561 (1st Cir. 1961).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980).....	17
<i>Noranda Aluminum, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 751 F.2d 268 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	14
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006) .....	4, 21, 26
<i>PacTell Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 817 F.3d 85 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	27
<i>Peoples Serv. Drug Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 375 F.2d 551 (6th Cir. 1967) .....	22
<i>Pony Express Courier Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 981 F.2d 358 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	22
<i>Schnuck Markets v. NLRB</i> , 961 F.2d 700 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	22, 26, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Securitas Critical Infrastructure Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 1161220 (8th Cir. Mar. 24, 2016) .....	14, 28
<i>Starwood Hotels</i> , 350 NLRB1114 (2007) .....	24
<i>Timsco Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 819 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	14, 25
<i>USF Reddaway, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 329 (2007) .....	20
<i>Venture Indus.</i> , 327 NLRB 918 (1999) .....	17
<i>Warren Unilube, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 690 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	3, 15
<i>Waverly–Cedar Falls Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 933 F.2d 626 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151) .....	2
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	16
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....	3, 9, 10, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 22, 26, 27
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	11, 18
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 10, 11, 12, 15
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 3, 10, 11, 12, 15
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) .....	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
